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2019 Citizens' Panel & Residents Survey March 2019

This report was generated on 24/04/19. Overall 4335 respondents completed the Citizens'
Panel and Residents Survey questionnaires.

The report combines the results from the two surveys and has been filtered to show the
responses for 'All Respondents'.

Living in Derbyshire

The following questions are designed to help the Council understand resident's feelings
about living in Derbyshire.

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: (Iam
proud of Derbyshire)

Strongly agree (1376) _32%
Agree (2086) _48%
Neither agree nor disagree (744) -17%
Disagree (91) |2%
Strongly disagree (15) 0%

Don't know (7) 0%

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
(Derbyshire is a safe place to live)

Strongly agree (549) -13%

Neither agree nor disagree (821) -19%
Disagree (206) l5%

Strongly disagree (27) |1%

Don't know (30) |1%
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
local area people from different backgrounds get on well together )

Strongly agree (429) -10%

Neither agree nor disagree (1252) _29%

Disagree (278) .7%
Strongly disagree (62) |1 %
Don't know (232) .5%

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
local area people treat each other with respect and consideration )

Strongly agree (466) -1 1%

Agree (2270) _53%
Neither agree nor disagree (1003) -23%
Disagree (435) -10%
Strongly disagree (86) |2%
Don't know (40) |1 %

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
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(In my

(In my

(By

working together people in my local area can influence decisions that affect the area)

Strongly agree (465) -1 1%

Neither agree nor disagree (1069) -25%
Disagree (554) -13%

Strongly disagree (167) I4%
Don't know (130) |3%
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Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to live?

very satisfied (1463) || N 4%
Fairly satisfied (2184) _ 51%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (329) .8%
Fairly dissatisfied (239) l6%

Very dissatisfied (39) [1%

How safe do you feel in your neighbourhood (i.e. the roads and streets around your
home) in the following situations? (When outside during the day)

Fairly safe (1575) _36%

Neither safe nor unsafe (159) I4%
Fairly unsafe (101) |2%

1%

Very unsafe (35)

No opinion /Don't know (3) 0%

How safe do you feel in your neighbourhood (i.e. the roads and streets around your
home) in the following situations? (When outside at night time)

Very safe (880) -20%

Neither safe nor unsafe (606) - 14%

Fairly unsafe (477) -1 1%
Very unsafe (152) I4%

No opinion /Don't know (63) |2%

Helping out
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The following questions will help us understand how involved you are with
organisations and clubs in your local area.

(Overall, about how often over the last 12 months have you given unpaid help to any
group(s), club(s) or organisations)

At least once a week (947) -22%

At least once a month (548) -13%
Less than once a month (326) .8%
Only given unpaid help as an individual (487) -11%

Not given any unpaid help (1893) _44%

Don't know (90) |2%

If you do give unpaid help to any group(s), club(s) or organisation(s), where are these
groups located?
(Please select one box only)

Within your neighbourhood (828) _46%

Outside your neighbourhood (434) -24%
Both inside and outside your neighbourhood (527) -30%
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In the last 12 months, have you been a member of any of the following clubs or
organisations?
(Please select all that apply)
Hobbies /pastime club (882) -21%
Sports/exercise groups, leisure centre or gym (1354) -32%
Local community or neighbourhood group (635) .15%
Adult education group (188) I4%
Groups for older people (266) I6%
Working mens/social/conservative club (154) |4%
Environmental group (249) IG%
Health, disability or welfare group (165) I4%
Political group (245) I6%
Trade union group (179) I4%
Religious group (384) .9%
Charitable group (529) .13%
Other group (Please select and specify) (411) .10%

| haven't been a member of any club or organisation (1334) -31%

Networks of support and local trust

The following questions have been designed to measure the levels of trust in local areas
and the types of friendships that people have, they will help us improve and target local
services.
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Not counting the people you live with, how often do you have... (... face-to-face contact
with family or friends)

More than once a day (862) -20%
Once aday (648) -15%
2-3 times a week (1577) _37%
About once a week (752) -17%

About once a fortnight (190) I4%
About once a month (146) I3%
Less than once a month (129) IS%

Never (19) 0%

Not counting the people you live with, how often do you have... (... other types of
contact with family and friends, eg phone,text message or internet)

More than once a day (1539) _36%
Once a day (909) -21%
2-3 times a week (1179) _28%

About once a week (447) -1 1%
About once a fortnight (84) I2%
About once a month (57) |1%
Less than once a month (47) |1%

Never (14) 0%

Do you feel you have enough people around you to .... (... give you advice if you need it )

ves oso1) N
No (418) -10%
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Do you feel you have enough people around you to .... (... borrow things and exchange
favours)

ves osc2) I -
No (650) -15%

Do you feel you have enough people around you to .... (... support you to avoid a crisis)

ves o) I -
No (631) -15%

Do you feel you have enough people around you to .... (... support you in a crisis)

ves o) I -
No (594) -14%

How strongly do you agree or disagree that you have control over your life and personal
choices?

Strongly agree (2016) _47%
Tend to agree (1659) _39%

Neither agree nor disagree (358) .8%
Tend to disagree (201) I5%
Strongly disagree (52) |1%

How much do you trust each of the following... (... people living on your street or in
your building)

To some extent (1654) _39%

Not at all (183) l4%
Don't know (67) I2%
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How much do you trust each of the following... (... people living in your local area
(within 10-15 minutes of your home))

To alarge extent (956) -22%
Not at all (441) - 10%

Don't know (261) .6%

How much do you trust each of the following... (... other people outside your local
area)

To alarge extent (294) .7%

Not at all (747) -18%
Don't know (667) -16%

How much do you trust each of the following... (.- local councils)

To alarge extent (456) -11%

Not at all (1022) _24%

Don't know (181) l4%

How much do you trust each of the following... (.- local health services)

To atarge extent (1548) [ =

Not at all (292) .7%

Don't know (62) |1%
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How much do you trust each of the following... (.- police)

To alarge extent (1300) _30%
Not at all (573) -13%

Don't know (149) I4%

Community Safety Partnerships

The results from the following questions will be used with data from partner agencies to
monitor how residents in Derbyshire feel about crime and disorder.

Have you seen this Stop Hate UK logo?

STW/P HATE CRIME

0800 138 1625

24 HOUR HELF LIKNE

ves 1355 N+
o o)

Do you know about the domestic abuse 24 hour helpline - 08000 198 6687

ves 1452
o o) -

If you are, or have been, a victim of domestic abuse have you ever reported it?

Yes (153) |4%

No (667) -16%
Not been a victim of domestic abuse (3424) _81 %
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Have you been a victim of an on-line crime?

ves (747) || 15
o cez) I -

If you have been a victim of an on-line crime, did you report it?

ves 20) I
o (105 I

Who did you report it to?

Police (150) _29%

Have you seen this website?
AY Get Safe Online
; {' Free expert advice

y

ves (752) || 15
o e N -
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(Please choose your top five Community Safety priorities from the list below:)

Acquisitive crime (3132) _73%

Domestic abuse (1082) -25%

Organised Crime Groups (1481) -35%
Organised immigration/human trafficking/exploitation (1165) -27%

Rape and serious sexual assault (2215) _52%

Safeguarding adults (1126) -26%

Safeguarding children (2991) _70%

Substance misuse (972) -23%

Terrorism and domestic extremism (1163) -27%
Cyber crime (828) -19%

Anti-social behaviour (2992) || EEGT /0%

Economic crime (258) ls%

Killed and seriously injured road collisions (1357) -32%

Transport and Travel
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The results from the following questions will be used to help plan and improve the future

of bus services in Derbyshire.

Bus Services
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How often do you use bus services?

Almost every day (245) . 6%
At least once a week (624) -15%

About once a month (694) -16%
2-3 times a year (1233) || NG 2°%

If you have used a bus in the past year what did you think of the experience?

Very good (699) _26%
Good (977) | 36%
Satisfactory (797) _29%
Poor (207) -8%

Very poor (62) lz%

Please rank the suggestions below from 1 to 5 in order of importance on what could be
done to improve bus services in Derbyshire? (More frequent bus services on existing
routes)

Rank 1 (Most important) (1505) _39%
2 (777) -20%
> o5 =
4 (388) [ 10%

Rank 5 (Least important) (350) -9%

@Dsnavsmne Produced by Policy & Research Division, Commissioning, Communities and Policy, Derbyshire County Council

County Council



Page:13

2019 Citizens' Panel & Residents Survey March 2019
Please rank the suggestions below from 1 to 5 in order of importance on what could be
done to improve bus services in Derbyshire? (More flexible bus services, such as
Derbyshire Connect, which allow people to travel between any 2 points in an area rather

than sticking to a specific route or timetable)

Rank 1 (Most important) (854) -22%
2 (1158) _30%
3(917) -24%
4 (490) [ 3%

Rank 5 (Least important) (426) -1 1%

Please rank the suggestions below from 1 to 5 in order of importance on what could be
done to improve bus services in Derbyshire? (More information on bus services)

Rank 1 (Most important) (668) -17%
2 (902) -23%
3 (1055) _27%
4 (768) -20%

Rank 5 (Least important) (477) -12%

Please rank the suggestions below from 1 to 5 in order of importance on what could be
done to improve bus services in Derbyshire? (New buses with features such as Wifi)

Rank 1 (Most important) (253) .7%

2 (471) - 12%
3 (679) -18%
4 (752) -20%
Rank 5 (Least important) (1709) _44%
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Please rank the suggestions below from 1 to 5 in order of importance on what could be
done to improve bus services in Derbyshire? (More flexible ticketing, i.e. smart card
which allows you to travel on any companies buses using the same ticket)

Rank 1 (Most important) (1175) _30%
2 oo
3 (808) -20%
4 (543) -14%

Rank 5 (Least important) (469) - 12%

Sustainable Travel

The results from the following questions will help the Council to understand the needs
of Derbyshire’s residents regarding the potential for low emission/electric vehicles,
including e-bikes and will help inform how best to help Derbyshire’s residents reduce
their overall transport-related carbon footprint.

Are you likely to switch to a low emission/electric vehicle in the next two years?

Yes (477) .11%

o oo
Don't know (1129) -26%

| already have a low emission/electric vehicle (295) l7%
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(If 'No', is this because)

A lack of charging infrastructure (1016) _44%
The high cost of vehicles (1570) _68%

A lack of vehicle choice (422) -18%
Concerns about maintainence costs (503) -22%
Not knowing enough about vehicles (248) .1 1%
Concerns about distance vehicles can cover (697) -30%

Other (649) -28%

Are you concerned about your own carbon footprint in terms of the way you travel to work or for
leisure?

ves 1s00)
o 100 N -

Don't know (285) .7%

If "Yes', what method of transport would you consider using more to help reduce your
carbon footprint? (Please select all that apply)

Walking (887) _51%
Cycling (495) _29%
Public transport (1045) _61 %
Car share (456) _26%

Would you consider buying an electric bike?

Yes (873) -21%
e

Don't know (401) [ 9%
| already have an electric bike (124) I3%
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If 'No', is this because of: (Please select all that apply)

Cost (561) .21%
Limited choice (88) |3%
Don't know much about e-bikes (420) .16%

Limited e-bike friendly facilities (places to recharge batteries etc) (409) .15%

Other (1764) _66%

If e-bike hire was available would you consider using this facility?

Yes (923) _22%
o cse2) I
Don't know (805) - 19%

Highways

The results from the following questions will enable Derbyshire County Council to make
informed decisions about how we communicate information about our Highways
Services to the general public.

Have you heard about how much investment is being made on Derbyshire highways?

Yes (851) -20%
oe———

Don't know (171) l4%
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Do you think that the County Council maintains Derbyshire roads so they are fit for
purpose?

ves oo I~
o zo2o) [ -

Don't know (313) -7%

How effective or ineffective do you think the Council is in communicating with the public
about its highway services, their delivery and how they set their priorities?

Very effective (37)
Fairly effective (617) -14%

Neither effective nor ineffective (1567) _36%
Fairly ineffective (1364) _32%
Very ineffective (728) -17%

Which of the following do you think are the best ways to keep you informed about the
highway service? (Please select a maximum of 3 options)

Facebook (2192) _52%
Twitter (582) -14%
Derbyshire County Council website (2349) _55%
Roadshows (452) -1 1%
Radio/Television interviews (1562) _37%
Local newspapers (2563) _60%

Focus groups (226) I5%

1%

Other (319) .8%
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Have you made contact with the Council in the last 12 months in relation to a highway
issue?

ves 10 I
o112 I

Don't know (22) [1%

If 'Yes', how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the level of service?

Very satisfied (174) -16%
Fairly satisfied (339) _30%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (175) -16%

Fairly dissatisfied (228) -20%
Very dissatisfied (206) -18%

The Council offer a web reporting system called 'Do It Now'. You can use this service to

report and track a variety of highways issues such as road and pavement faults, flooding
issues, vegetation and gritting issues.

Have you heard of the Council’s 'Do It Now' web reporting service?

ves (851) || NN 20%
oemy——

If 'Yes', have you used the 'Do It Now' service?

ves 510 N -
o o10) I
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If 'No', how likely are you to use a web based reporting system rather than traditional methods
such as email, telephone, social media in the future to report highway issues?

very likely (1226) || 5%
Fairly likely (1375) _41%
Not very likely (527) -16%

Not at all likely (261) -8%

Waste and Recycling

The responses to the following questions will be used to help assess the effectiveness
of waste awareness education and campaigns. This will help us to develop future
campaigns and waste services.

How strongly do you agree or disagree that you understand how you can reduce your
rubbish and recycle more? (I understand how | can reduce my
rubbish and recycle more)

Strongly agree (1762) _41%

Neither agree nor disagree (423) -10%
Disagree (140) I3%
Strongly disagree (58) |1%

Don't know (7) 0%
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Have you heard of the ‘What Happens to Recycling’ tool/campaign

www.derbyshire.gov.uk/yourrecycling?
FROM CANS T0 CARS....

0606060606666

o G gm G mb g Gmh gmb

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR RECYCLING?

Yes (535) -12%
o o) I

Don't know (91) I2%

How confident are you that your recycling is turned into new materials?

Very confident (183) I4%

Fairly confident (2044) _47%
Not very confident (1819) _42%

Not at all confident (267) .6%

Page:20

How well informed do you feel about each of the following: (What happens to waste (non

-recycling) when you throw it away)

Very well informed (229) .5%

Fairly well informed (1317) _31%
Not very well informed (1840) _43%
Not well informed at all (840) -19%

Don't know (93) I2%
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How well informed do you feel about each of the following: (The new waste treatment

centre being built in Sinfin, Derby)
Very well informed (75) |2%
Fairly well informed (340) .8%

Not very well informed (1263) _29%
Not well informed at il (2270) || GG 53%

Don't know (363) .8%

How well informed do you feel about each of the following: (The advantages of treating
waste (non-recycling) rather than sending it to landfill )

Very well informed (465) -1 1%

Fairly well informed (1206) _28%
Not very well informed (1377) _32%
Not well informed at all (1132) _26%

Don't know (129) |3%

To what extent do you agree or disagree with waste (non-recycling) being used to create
energy instead of being sent to landfill?

agree (1222) | 25>

Neither agree nor disagree (227) .5%

Disagree (27) |1%

1%

Strongly disagree (25)
Don't know (51) |1%

Derwent Valley Mills World Heritage Site
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Derbyshire has the only World Heritage Site in the East Midlands. Stretching from
Matlock Bath to Derby, the Derwent Valley World Heritage Site has been designated by
UNESCO as it is the site of the world’s earliest modern factories and worker's housing.
These include the mills and housing at Cromford, Belper, Milford, Darley Abbey and
Derby which pioneered the factory system in the late 18th century. The Site is co-
ordinated by a partnership of local authorities and organisations which include
Derbyshire County Council. The following questions will help the partner organisations
plan for the future.

Have you heard of the Derwent Valley Mills World Heritage Site?

ves 745) N -
o 1550

If 'Yes', how many times have you visited the site in the last 2 years?

Once (629) _26%
2.5 (530) _22%
5-10 (175) -7%
More than 10 (297) -12%
Never (767) | 22%

Have you seen this logo?

DERWENT
VALLEY
MILLS

(D

WORLD HERITAGE SITE

ves 515)
o 1750) I
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How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (1 am
proud of the Derwent Valley Mills World Heritage Site as an area)

Strongly agree (917) -22%
Agree (1239) _30%
Neither agree nor disagree (1940) _46%

Disagree (58) |1%
Strongly disagree (49) |1%

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (Having
the Derwent Valley Mills World Heritage Site is part of what makes Derbyshire special as
an area)

Strongly agree (818) -20%
Agree (1363) _33%
Neither agree nor disagree (1814) _43%

Disagree (140) I3%
Strongly disagree (59) |1 %

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? (1 would
recommend Derwent Valley Mills World Heritage Site as a destination to friends and
family)

Strongly agree (795) -19%
Agree (1223) _29%
Neither agree nor disagree (1985) _47%

Disagree (125) I3%

Strongly disagree (64) |2%

Equalities
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Derbyshire County Council has signed up to the Charter for British Sign Language, part
of mechanisms to improve access to Council services for all service users. The
following question asks about access to services.

If you are deaf or hard of hearing are there any Council services that you find it difficult
to access?

Yes (59) | 1%

No (321) [fe%

Don't know (233) .6%

I'm not deaf or hard of hearing (3457) _85%

Questions for current CP members only to consider how we can improve Panel

The Citizens' Panel (only Citizens' Panels were asked these questions about the Panel)

The County Council set up the Citizens' Panel in 2000. A number of changes have been
made since then in how the Panel is run but we want to ensure it continues to meet the
needs of the Council and maintains the interest of Panel members. We are keen to hear
how satisfied you are with the Panel and to also understand how you think the Panel can
be improved.
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How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Citizens' Panel?

Very satisfied (332) -18%
Fairly satisfied (898) _49%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied (554) _30%

Fairly dissatisfied (31) |2%

Very dissatisfied (10) |1%

Do you think the Council should continue to run the Citizens' Panel?

ves 7o) I

No (51) |3%

Don't know (295) -16%
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Which of the following, if any, do you think would encourage more people to take part in

the Citizens' Panel? (Please select all that apply)

More regular surveys (454) .25%
Shorter questionnaires (578) -32%
Short surveys on specific subjects (931) -52%
Online surveys/polls (521) -29%
Improved feedback on how the results are used (1080) -60%
Publicising the Panel using social media (602) -34%
Residents to be able to suggest subjects to include on questionnaires (878) -49%

Incentives e.g. prize draw (391) .22%

Other (Please specify) (100) IG%

Question to be asked on general survey not Citizens' Panel members
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Further consultation

Would you be interested in taking part in further consultation with the County Council?

ves roc) [
No (220) -11%

(How would you like to be involved in consultation with the County Council?)

Receiving questionnaires by post (1520) _42%
Receiving online questionnaires (2672) _74%
Occasional questions by telephone (339) .9%
Informal meetings (666) -19%
Face to face interviews (439) -12%
Being part of a Reading Panel (491) -14%
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What topics are you interested in being consulted on? (Please select all that apply)

About my area and community (2769) _77%
Crime and community safety (including road safety) (2407) _67%
Services for children, families and younger adults (1075) -30%
Services for adults (1324) -37%
Health (2070) _57%

Education services (1010) -28%

Environmental issues (2086) _58%
Economy and jobs (998) -28%
Highways and transport (2150) _60%
Housing (1125) [N 1%
Arts, culture and leisure (1243) -35%

Budget setting and service priorities (1205) -33%

All topics (817) -23%

Other (88) |2%

Would you be interested in taking part in a focus group to discuss how the County
Council should consult with residents?

ves ) I
o 120 I >

About you

Can you please answer the following questions so that we can check we currently hold
the right information about you.
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The following questions are about you and will help us understand the views of different
demographic groups and of people living in different areas of Derbyshire.

Are you:

A disabled person is someone who has a physical or mental impairment which has a
substantial and long term adverse effect on their ability to carry out normal day-to-day activities.
Do you consider yourself disabled?

ves 1029 =
o s+ N

If you do consider yourself disabled, what type of disability do you have? (Please select
all that apply)

Disability affecting mobility (337) _77%
Disability affecting hearing (92) -21%

Disability affecting vision (34) .8%

A learning disability (12) I3%

otner (94) [N 22>

What is your ethnic group?

whve o) I -

Mixed (16) [0%

Asian/Asian British (5) 0%

Black/Black British (4) 0%
Chinese (1)

Other (39) |1%
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